
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 395

ANSWERED ON 20.07.2022


DEVELOPMENT OF PANCHAYATS IN TAMIL NADU


395 SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA:


Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the funds allocated by Government for the development of Gram Panchayats in the State of Tamil Nadu, district-wise and year-wise details for last five years;


(b) the details of the Panchayats in the State of Tamil Nadu which have been computerized;

district-wise details thereof; and


(c) the total number of Panchayats, which have been computerized in the said State?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ


(SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL)


(a) The year-wise funds allocated/released to Panchayats in the State of Tamil Nadu under the (i) Fourteenth and Fifteenth Finance Commissions and under (ii) the scheme Incentivization of Panchayats (IoP) under which awards including financial incentives are given to the best performing Panchayats in recognition of their good work for improving delivery of services and public goods during the last five years and (iii) to the States under the Scheme of Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA) and for capacity building of the elected representatives and their functionaries of the Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) are as under:

(Rs. in crore)

Year *Allocation during 14th

and 15th Finance

Commission


Funds Released

under the RGSA

Scheme

Funds Released under

IoP scheme


2017-18 1710.90 36.83** 1.59

2018-19 1975.07 57.60 1.86

2019-20 2659.50 5.30 0.05

2020-21 3607.00 56.88 3.56

2021-22 2666.00 39.89 1.87

*District-wise allocation is made by the State concerned.

**Capacity Building-Panchayat Sashktikaran Abhiyan (CB-PSA)
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Based on the awards won in different districts of the State, the district-wise award money released by the States/directly released by the Ministry (with effect from 2020) under the IoP scheme is at Annexure.


(b) & (c) All the 12,525 Gram Panchayats in Tamil Nadu have been computerised.


***
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 395

Answered on 20.07.2022 regarding Development of Panchayats in Tamil Nadu.


District-wise and Year-wise funds released to the Panchayats of Tamil Nadu during the

last five years (2017-18 to 2021-22)


(Rs. in Lakh)

Sl.

No.

Name of the

District

Year

(2017-18)

Year

(2018-19)

Year

(2019-20)

Year

(2020-21)

Year

(2021-22)

1)  Dharmapuri    50

2)  Salem 40 10  90 12

3)  Madurai    37 5

4)  Karur 8   15 12

5)  Erode  18  45

6)  Puddukottai    8

7) Krishnagiri 8 10

8)  Coimbatore 50 33  24 15

9)  Kancheepura    8

10)  Villupuram    15

11)  Tiruvallur    5

12)  Thanjavur   5  25

13)  Tiruppur  15  10

14)  Namakkal  15  33

15)  Tiruvannamalai 25   8 15

16)  The Nilgiris 8 50

17)  Dindigul  25

18)  Theni  8   50

19)  Ramanathapuram  12   25

20) Tiruchirappalli 12 8

21)  Vellore 8

22)  Cuddalore 8    5

23)  Thoothukkudi     5

 Total 159 186 5 356 187


***
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